
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy 

 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1558 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair), Maria Alexandrou, 
Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, Mohammad Islam and Michael Rye OBE 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Marie Lowe (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 

on 23 June 2022. 
 

4. ENFIELD COUNCIL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 
2021-22  (Pages 7 - 32) 

 
 The report summarises the findings of the Corporate Complaints Annual 

Report 2021-22 and focuses on the nature of complaints and learning they 
provide to improve services in the future. 
 

5. SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMES 2022/23  (Pages 33 - 52) 
 
 The report and appendices sets out the draft work programmes for Overview 

Public Document Pack



and Scrutiny Committee and the seven standing Scrutiny Panels for 2022/23. 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee business meeting is 

scheduled to take place on Thursday, 10 November 2022. 
 

 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23.6.2022 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Margaret Greer, (Vice Chair) Bektas Ozer, Maria 

Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Mohammad Amirul Islam, James 
Hockney and Michael Rye OBE 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Marie Lowe (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

Ian Davis (Chief Executive) 
 

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
The Chair explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would hear 
from the Leader, Councillor Nesil Caliskan and Ian Davis, Chief Executive, 
outlining the Council and priorities and areas of challenge for the upcoming 
municipal year. The Leader, and the Chief Executive Cabinet Officer would 
then be asked to leave the meeting, at which point the Committee members 
would discuss topics and agree a work programme for 2022/2023. 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Elif Erbil. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022. 
 
4   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23.6.2022 

 

 

 
NOTED, for information, the Terms of Reference for the for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
5   
CABINET PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23  
 
The Chair invited the Leader of the Council, Cllr Nesil Caliskan to out-line the 
Council’s Priorities for the coming year. 
 
Cllr Caliskan reminded members that the administration’s priorities were set 
out and detailed in the Council Plan. 

[...]
ve were confident that the Council 
would deliver 3,500 additional affordable homes despite the current 
challenges and those following the two-year pandemic and significant 
increases in the development costs which will affect the level of 
affordable housing.  The prices were unlikely to go down to the 
previously level due mainly to the increases in the interest rate. 

 
(Actions: Leader to circulate the current draft Local Plan timetable.  Chief 
Executive to circulate advice of the London Fire Brigade on fire safety in high 
rise buildings).  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, thanked the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for 
attending the meeting and presenting a comprehensive set of Council 
priorities and answering questions in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for the forthcoming year. 
 
At 8.40pm the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive, as asked by the 
Chair and endorsed by the Scrutiny Panel members, left the meeting. 
 

Page 4



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23.6.2022 

 

 

6   
PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, following the presentation 

from and question and answer session with the Leader of the Council and the 

Chief Executive a detailed discussion ensued, and it was AGREED that: 

1. The presentations on the 2022/23 Local priorities received from the 

Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be welcomed and noted; 

2. Two to three items be considered at each scheduled meeting be 

agreed;  

3. Following the meeting, the draft 2022/23 work programme for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as attached as Appendix A, be 

circulated to the Chair, of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 

consideration with all the draft work programmes of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panels to ensure there is no overlap 

or duplication of topics; and 

4. The draft 2022/23 work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and Scrutiny Panels be referred to Cabinet on 14 

September 2022 and Council on 21 September 2022 for ratification and 

approval, endorsement. 

 
7   
DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
Noted that: 
 
The next Overview & Scrutiny Committee business meeting was scheduled to 
take place on Thursday 14 July 2022; and  
 
The next provisional Call-in Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting was 
scheduled to take place Thursday 21 July 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
29th September 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Enfield Council Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021-22 
 
Cabinet Member:   
 
Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director of Resources 
   
Key Decision:  N/A 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To summarise the findings of the Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021-

22. The report focuses on the nature of complaints and learning they provide 
to improve services in the future. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
2. Note the findings and improvement actions included in the Corporate 

Complaints Annual Report 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

 
3. Analysing corporate complaints, Members Enquiries (MEQs) and 

compliments on an annual basis provides valuable insight into customer 
experience. This learning informs Enfield Council’s future approach to 
service improvement.  

 
Background 
 
4. This annual report covers the period of 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. It 

focuses on the nature of complaints received by the Council, handling 
performance and learning elicited to shape future service improvements.  It 
also provides insight into MEQs and compliments received during the same 
period. 
 

5. As discussed at February 2022 OSC, the report content has changed 
compared to previous years to provide improved insight and learning such as 
multiple year trend analysis, greater granularity regarding service volumes 
and response performance breakdowns.  Recent technology changes will 
provide further detailed insight for 2022/23 report. 

 
6. In addition, the annual Ombudsman Complaints Report is now incorporated 

into the Annual Corporate Complaints Report to provide a holistic overview of 
complaints and learning. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

7. The Annual Statutory Complaints reports for Adults and Children Social Care 
are produced separately to the Corporate Complaints report as these 
complaints are processed and monitored under a specific statutory 
framework.  The social care reports are currently being finalised and will be 
presented to the relevant scrutiny panels in the coming months. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
8. This section summarises the key findings from the Corporate Complaints 

Annual Report which is an appendix to this covering OSC paper. 
 
Findings 
 
9. During 2021/22, Enfield Council received 2,069 complaints and 7,844 MEQs. 

Response time performance targets were not achieved although there were 
in-year performance improvements (Complaints - 77% on time responses; 
MEQs – 78% on time responses).  
 

10. When comparing 3 year-trends, both Complaints and MEQ volumes have 
increased year-on-year with the highest received for both areas between 
April 21 to March 22. Complaint response performance time has remained 
broadly the same despite the increase in volume.  MEQ volumes have 
significantly increased year-on-year whilst response performance has 
decreased.  

 
11. There were reduced escalations from first to final stage complaints as well as 

the number of decisions upheld in favour of the complainant by the 
Ombudsman. 

 
12. The majority of complaints related to service delivery, quality and staff 

conduct.  High volume service areas included Waste Operations, Housing 
Repairs, Housing Advisory and financial assessment, income & debt 
services.  These also represent high contact service areas (e.g. bin 
col
[...]
es which have experienced 
significant demand increase, notably homelessness applications post Covid-19 
which almost doubled compared to the previous year.  Member Enquiries 
demonstrated significant focus on fly-tipping, resident missed bin collections as well 
as maintaining public spaces, preventing homelessness and traffic calming 
measures.  

Ombudsman upheld complaints identified development opportunities to reduce 
service delays and improve documentation processes. 

Improvement Actions 

A series of corporate and individual service improvements are underway to improve 
response times, quality and service delivery.  At an organisational level, changes to 
resources structures, processes and systems are being implemented and embedded 
throughout 22/23 to reduce initial handling delays and provide better insight 
informing targeted service improvements.  Complaints learning from 21/22 has 
informed a series of specific service level action plans. These include enhanced staff 
training and induction programmes, service redesigns, recruitment drives and 
improved customer communication processes to enhance service delivery and 
reduce the initial complaints received.  

 

 

Page 13



 
 

Official – Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021/22  4 
 

1. Introduction 

This is London Borough of Enfield’s Annual Corporate Complaints report for the 
period of 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022.  It focuses on the nature of complaints 
received by the Council, handling performance and the learning elicited to shape 
future service improvements.   

In addition, the report includes a summary of performance, decisions and learning 
from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing 
Ombudsman (HO) complaints during the same period.  It also includes performance 
and insight regarding Members Enquiries (MEQs) submitted by Members and MPs.  

Complaints regarding Adult and Children’s Social Care are processed and monitored 
under a specific statut
[...]
ints Analysis – 2021/22 

Customer Contact Context 

Serving circa 330,000 residents (6th highest in London) initial customer contact 
volumes alone are significant.  During 2021/22, the organisation received nearly 
516,000 calls, handled over 55,000 webchats and supported 22,000 customers face-
to-face.  Over 13 million webpages were viewed and over 114,000 online service 
request and payment forms submitted by customers.  

In addition, the organisation collected approximately 940,000 bins per month; 
maintained 10,080 social housing properties; processed 83,471 Housing Benefit 
changes; supported 2,579 households regarding benefit and debt assistance; and 
processed over 4,000 homelessness applications.  

 

3.1 Complaint Volume 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In 2021/22, the Council received 1,923 first stage and 146 final stage complaints, 
totalling 2,069 complaints.  Compared to previous years, complaint volumes have 

1800

105

1905
1683

169

18521923

146

2069

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

First Stage Final Stage Total

Complaints Volumes - 3 Year Trend

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Page 15



 
 

Official – Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021/22  6 
 

increased, although final stage volumes have decreased slightly.  This demonstrates 
an improvement in successfully resolving complaints at the initial stage.  It should be 
noted that the category approach changed in 2020/21 from 3 stages to 2 stages.  
Therefore, 2019/20 data is harder to compare with 20/21 and 21/22.  

 

3.2 Response Timescale Performance 

The Council aims to answer 95% of complaints on time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

77% of complaints were responded to on time which is below the performance target 
(95%) and remains the same as the previous year.   

The below graph provides further analysis regarding the extent of late responses.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1516 (79%)
1424 (77%)

1599 (77%)

389
(20%)

428
(23%)

470
(23%)

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
14
[...]
 2021/22 14 

Improvement Actions 

- New Customer Support Team now in place who have completed full induction
and training.

- Implemented a new process for managing complaints which includes calling
the customer when the complaint is received to understand the resolution; full
background checks to understand the history of the complaint and the whole
issue (to ensure holistic approach across multiple teams when resolving the
issue); and weekly meetings with relevant Team Managers to discuss
complex complaints and agree next steps.

- Tracking follow on actions and progress to ensure that the repair is completed
and identified learning is shared with the team.

- All the Housing Resolution Team have completed external HQN (Housing
Quality Network) training to improve repairs diagnosis process thereby
increasing the first time fix rate and reduce delays.

- Repairs Operations Team are carrying out post inspections to check the
quality of the works and address issues thereby improving repair quality

5.2 Housing Advisory Service 

In 21/22 the Council received a significant rise in homelessness applications 
compared to the previous year (4,013 in 21/22 compared to 2,273 in 20/21).  This was 
due to the unprecedented increase in demand driven by the Covid-19 pandemic and 
notably the impact of evictions ban and introduction of Domestic Abuse legislation.  

The highest volume of complaints received by the Housing Advisory Service relate to 
the suitability of temporary accommodation and the quality of provision that has been 
provided.  This results from procurement challenges due to shortages of supply and 
quality issues available to London Borough of Enfield.  

Improvement Actions: 

- To address accommodation suitability issues, Temporary Accommodation
standards are undergoing improvement through the service’s Inspection
Regime.

- In addressing complaints relating to staff conduct and communication a
Quality Management Team has been created and recruited to.  T
[...]
accommodation repairs/condition issues 

- Waste Operations: missed bin collections, damaged bins, replacement 
bin delays, green waste subscription issues 

- Environment Protection: fly tipping & enforcement, abandoned vehicles, 
Fixed Penalty Notices, pest infestations, overgrown gardens, noise issues 

 

 

8. Conclusion 

2021/22 saw the largest volume of Complaints and MEQs compared to the last three 
years and challenges regarding response performance.  However, there were 
reductions in the number of complaints escalated from first to final stage. The 
Ombudsman also upheld fewer complaints compared to the previous year. 

From a customer perspective there were high complaint volumes regarding waste 
management, housing, homelessness and financial support.  Member Enquiries 
demonstrated significant focus on fly-tipping, resident missed bin collections as well 
as maintaining public spaces, preventing homelessness and traffic calming 
measures.  

In addition to redesigning corporate resource structures, processes and systems to 
improve response time and quality, a number of actions plans are underway at an 
individual service level, informed by complaints learning throughout the year.  These 
include enhanced staff training and induction programmes, service redesigns, 
recruitment drives and improved customer communication processes to improve 
service delivery and reduce the initial complaints received.  

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Cabinet 14 September 2022 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 29 September 2022  
Council 12 October 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Scrutiny Annual Work Programmes 2022/23 
Director: Terry Osborne 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report and Appendices set out the draft work programmes for Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and the seven standing Scrutiny panels for 
2022/23. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
2.  To agree the proposed work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and the Scrutiny Panels for 2022/23, subject to any amendments 
required to manage any areas of duplication, and to recommend to Council 
for adoption. 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
3.  The Council’s Constitution requires that the scrutiny work programmes are 

adopted by Council on the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, following consultation with the Cabinet and the Executive 
Management Team (EMT). 

 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
 
4.  The Scrutiny Panels are focussed and aligned to areas where they can add 

most value to the delivery of the Council’s plan.  
 
Background 
 
5.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panels set out their own 

work programmes for the year, taking into consideration wider consultation 
with Cabinet, Executive Management Team (EMT).   

 
6. The seven scrutiny Panels are: 
 

(i) Children, Young People and Education 

(ii) Crime 

(iii) Environment and Climate Action 

(iv) Finance and Performance 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



 

 

(v) Health and Adult Social Care  

(vi) Housing 

(vii) Regeneration and Economic Development 

 
7. Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny 

Panels were approved by Council, including Chair and Vice Chair  
 

8. Each of the Panels held a work planning meeting with the Cabinet member 
and Executive Director who were invited to attend and present their priorities. 
Following this presentation each Panel decides on a topic for the remaining 
scrutiny meeting for the year.  

 
9. Co-ordinating the Panels work programmes and ensuring there is no 

duplication across the panels is part of the function of OSC, therefore the 
work programmes will be considered by OSC on the meeting of 8 September 
2022 rescheduled to 29 September 2022 due to the passing of the Queen 
Elizabeth II.   

 
10. Executive Management Team (EMT) and Cabinet are asked to comment on 

the work programmes, and these comments will be incorporated into the 
report to be considered
[...]
he Council’s 
Constitution.  

 
Other Implications 

 
23. None identified 
 
Options Considered 
 
24. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required, under the Council’s 

Constitution, to present an annual scrutiny work programme to Council for 
adoption. 

 
 

Report Author: Marie Lowe 
 Governance & Scrutiny Officer 
 
Date of report        September 2022 
 
Appendices 
Draft OSC and Scrutiny Panel work programmes. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 35



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Date of 
meeting 

 

Topic Lead Officer Lead 
Members 

Executive 
Director/Director 

Reason for proposal  Other 
Committee/ 
Cabinet/Council 
approvals? 

23 July 
2022 

Work Planning      

       

8 
September 
2022 

Scrutiny Annual Work 
Programmes 2022/23 

Marie Lowe Cllr Greer  Terry Osborne The Committee will note 
and agree the work 
programmes for the scrutiny 
panels for approval at 
Council 

Cabinet 14th 
Sept 
Council 21st Sept 

 MEQ and Complaints - Eleanor Brown Cllr Ergin 
Erbil 

Fay Hammond  Update to members 
following implementation of 
the new MEQ system 

 

       

10 
November 
2022 

Regulatory Changes to 
Local Government 

tbc Cllr Susan 
Erbil 

Sarah Cary Priority presented to the 
panel and agreed to be on 
the work programme. 

 

 Grenfell Tower Inquiry 
to review the impact on 
Enfield’s structures and 
fire safety. 

Joanne Drew Cllr Savva  Sarah Cary The Panel felt this was a 
priority following the 
Grenfell review 

 

 Annual Safeguarding 
reports 

Bharat Ayer & 
Sharon 
Burgess 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 
& Cllr 
Abdullahi   

Tony Theodoulou It is proposed that the 
relevant Panels take this 
item. 

Cabinet 12th Oct 
Council 16th Nov 

       

12 January 
2023 

Budget consultation for 
members of the 
Committee 

James 
Newman 

Cllr Leaver  Fay Hammond Item goes to OSC as part of 
the formal Budget process. 

Cabinet 18th Jan 
Council 23rd Feb 

P
age 36



 

 

       

9 February 
2023 

Equalities with
[...]
OUS MEETINGS
	4 ENFIELD COUNCIL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
	LBE Corporate Complaints Annual Report 21-22 FINAL July 2022

	5 SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMES 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Margaret Greer, Maria Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Elif 

Erbil, James Hockney, Mohammad Amirul Islam, Michael Rye 
OBE and Nia Stevens 

 
ABSENT (Deputy Chair) Bektas Ozer 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources) and Claire 

Johnson (Head of Governance and Scrutiny) and Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
  
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bektas Ozer, who was 
substituted by Cllr Nia Stevens. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ergin Erbil, Deputy Leader of 
the Council, due to a prior engagement. No other Cabinet representatives 
were available, but officers were available to answer questions at the meeting, 
or written questions could be submitted. 
 
Apologies for slight lateness were received from Cllr Elif Erbil and Cllr 
Mohammed Islam. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that there were outstanding actions for the Leader of the Council and 
the Chief Executive (Minute 5). The requested information would be circulated 
to OSC Members. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022 

 

- 2 - 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Marie Lowe 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 23 June 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4   
ENFIELD COUNCIL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-
22  
 
The report summarised the findings of the Corporate Complaints Annual 
Report 2021-22 and focused on the nature of complaints and learning they 
provided to improve services in the future. 
 
Fay Hammond, Executive Director of Resources, introduced the report and 
invited questions from the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee asked the following questions: 
 
Q.  The 27 complaints advised as upheld by the Ombudsman were 
highlighted, but that the report provided little information on these. It was 
suggested that a narrative paragraph be included in the report as a matter of 
course, as there was a breakdown for other complaints, but not the 27 upheld. 
It was requested that the categorisation / detail of the 27 complaints upheld by 
the Ombudsman be circulated to OSC Members. 
A.  Fay Hammond advised that the information could be provided by email, 
and that officers would be able to attend a future meeting if Members had 
further questions. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Will Wraxall / Governance Team 
 
A summary of the 27 upheld Ombudsman complaints 2021-22, including the 
substance of the complaint, and the actions agreed to address them, was 
circulated to Members. 
 
Q.  Members asked what was being done to understand the nature of 
complaints received, and to deal with more issues preventatively. 
A.  It was advised that there had been work undertaken to investigate the root 
cause of waste service complaints and issues, including officers going out 
with bin collection crews, analysis of data from customers and crews, and 
customer call centre staff sitting with the waste service officers. Some issues 
had been identified in relation to agency staff, which had now reduced as 
more crew were now permanent. From the last data, for August, the number 
of missed bins was reduced. More data would also be gathered for 
September. It was most important to prevent issues arising in the first place.  
In respect of Housing repairs, there had been a restructuring of staff so that 
customer call team staff were now based in the Edmonton Green housing hub 
with the housing repairs staff. This had led to improved performance. 
 
Q.  Members questioned that the table at para 3.3 of the report did not add up 
to 100%. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022 

 

- 3 - 

A.  It was possible this was a result of combined complaints, or miscellaneous 
categories, but would be checked and a response provided to OSC Members. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Will Wraxall / Governance Team 
 
The figures in the table only included services which received at least 1% of 
total complaints. The remaining 20% of total complaints consists of a number 
of services which receive very few complaints individually, but which total 
between them 11% of complaints. It also included 9% of total complaints 
which had not been assigned a category correctly – this has been addressed 
as a control issue with the introduction of Verint, for which a service must be 
identified within the system when allocating the complaint. The Complaints 
team apologises for the lack of clarity in the OSC report and will look to 
address this also within the cover report to General Purposes Committee. 
 
Q.  Members asked if extra resources would be needed to deal with volumes 
of complaints for the future. 
A.  It was advised that each department now had complaints team officers 
located with the service staff, and the increased closeness had driven 
improved performance. Rather than looking to increase resource, the greater 
focus was on getting things right first time and reducing issues / complaints. 
 
Q.  Members asked what quality checks were carried out on MEQs in respect 
of satisfaction and complaint resolution. 
A.  It was confirmed that quality check work was done on a regular basis, and 
that quality dip tests were done. 
 
Q.  The Chair asked about annual statutory complaints reports for Adults and 
Children’s Social Care referenced in para 7 of the covering report, and when 
they would be expected to be received by Scrutiny panels. 
A.  Fay Hammond would confirm the timelines for these. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Will Wraxall / Governance Team 
 
Slots at the relevant Scrutiny panels this year will be confirmed. 
 
Q.  The Chair asked further to para 17 of the covering report, how success of 
action plans was being measured. 
A.  It was confirmed that actions were monitored via the Assurance Board, 
which was chaired by the Chief Executive. 
 
Performance updates are taken to the Assurance Board on a six-monthly 
basis. Further, each departmental management team receives a quarterly 
update. 
 
Q.  The Chair asked about final stage complaint volume changes and 
timescale performance. 
A.  It was advised that comparison was difficult given the changed approach 
from 3 stages to 2 stages, but that in the first quarter of this year 88% of 
complaints were being responded to on time, and the trend was for 
improvement. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022 

 

- 4 - 

Q.  Members raised that MEQs had been closing after a short time. 
A.  It was confirmed that adjustments had been made to the system so that 
this would no longer happen, and that MEQs were now open for 20 days. 
There was an opportunity for Members to reject an MEQ response. Eleanor 
Brown was conducting analysis on reasons for rejection as a learning 
exercise. The Chair welcomed the adjustments to the system and the ability to 
copy in other councillors. 
 
Q.  Members considered that 8 days was a long time for MEQ responses, 
particularly for simple queries. 
A.  It was advised that this aspect had not been looked at, but it would be 
possible to conduct some analytics on this. 
 
Eleanor Brown would run a report to see how many MEQs were responded to 
early to ascertain the extent this was happening, and to respond accordingly 
to the findings. 
 
Members raised a number of comments in relation to waste service issues 
experienced by their constituents: 
 
Q.  Cllr Maria Alexandrou advised that a whole road in her ward, Lytton 
Avenue, experienced missed bins four weeks in a row. 
A.  The systems followed by waste collection crews were described, and that 
if they reported a missed road and reason, a pickup would be arranged later 
the same day or for the next day. Residents could report missed bins via the 
website or Council customer contact phone number. Previous project work 
had found little commonality between what was reported by crews and 
customer complaints. The case raised would be reviewed and a response 
provided to Cllr Alexandrou. 

ACTION:  Eleanor Brown 
 
Cllr Alexandrou’s issues have been investigated and findings provided 
separately. 
 
Q.  Cllr Rye advised that constituents in Bicknoller Road experienced several 
missed bin collections due to access being difficult by the roundabout if cars 
were also parked there. However, it was a short road and refuse collectors 
could have walked over and got the bins. He felt common sense should have 
been applied. He suggested that crews be followed without them being aware 
they were being monitored to see what was happening in reality. 
A.  The case raised would be investigated and a response provided to Cllr 
Rye. 

ACTION:  Jon Sharkey / Eleanor Brown 
 
Short roads and inaccessibility was a known issue to the project and work was 
being done with Highways to progress and identify solution options. 
 
Q.  Members raised that a common complaint was that the operatives did not 
return bins to where they were collected from, and that bins were left 
scattered along pavements and causing obstruction. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022 

 

- 5 - 

A.  It was advised that there had been issues noted with inexperienced or 
temporary operatives. Clarity on the policy on bin placement, what was 
expected from the customer and from the refuse collector would be 
communicated to OSC Members, and Eleanor Brown would pick up as part of 
the project. 

ACTION:  Jon Sharkey / Eleanor Brown 
 
This is an issue which has been picked up as part of the missed bin project 
and there is work with the service to implement actions to address this. An 
update can be provided on the causes of this experience and how it will be 
addressed from December as the project concludes its design phase and 
prepares for improvement implementations. 
 
Q. Members asked about how the collection rounds were planned, in respect 
of times, distance covered or numbers of bins. 
A.  It was advised that algorithm technology was employed. 
 
Q.  Members asked about the start times of collections. Residents had 
complained about early morning noise, and about clashes with school drop off 
times. 
A.  It was acknowledged that some crews did like to leave the depot at 
04:00am to avoid traffic, and that it would be impossible to cover every single 
eventuality. 
 
Policy to be made clearer around start times and when earlier collections are 
necessary, and that the 6am start time advised on the website did not always 
happen in practice. 
 
Members acknowledged the compliments sent from residents in the report 
and thought this was important to acknowledge this also. 
 
Fay Hammond was thanked for her attendance and responses. 
 
AGREED that the findings and improvement actions included in the Corporate 
Complaints Annual Report be noted. 
 
5   
SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMES 2022/23  
 
The Scrutiny Annual Work Programme report and appendices set out the draft 
work programmes for Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the seven 
standing Scrutiny Panels for 2022/23.  
 
The Chair advised that areas of duplications had been identified and 
highlighted in the work programmes as follows. 
 
Page 36 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee where it is proposed that the 
relevant panels consider the Annual Safeguarding Report.  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022 

 

- 6 - 

Page 37 – Local Plan information on updates and timelines.  It is proposed 
that the Regeneration and Economic Development Panel will lead on this item 
at a single item meeting the date to be advised, to which all Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be invited. 
 
A work programme amendment for Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
proposed to change the date for Budget consultation from 12 January 2023 to 
16 January 2023. 
 
Any further changes would be made in consultation with the Chair. 
 
Members suggested additional text be added to agendas for clarification to 
Scrutiny Panels that they should be only considering and asking questions 
specific to their panel remit in response to combined reports. 
 
AGREED that the Scrutiny Annual Work Programme report and proposed 
work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny 
Panels for 2022/23, subject to the above amendments, be recommended to 
Council for adoption. 
 
6   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED 
 
1.  The next business meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
scheduled on Thursday 10 November 2022 at 7pm at the Civic Centre. 
2.  A call-in meeting was scheduled on Tuesday 11 October 2022 at 6:30pm 
at the Civic Centre. Members were asked to confirm their availability, or 
arrange for a substitute for the meeting. 
 
 
 


